

No. 23-824

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

DAVID L. MILLER,  
RESPONDENT.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

REID W. LAMBERT  
STRONG & HANNI  
*102 South 200 East  
Suite 800  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON Z. ROPER  
ERIN M. SIELAFF  
AYOUB OUEDERNI  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*680 Maine Avenue SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 434-5000  
lblatt@wc.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. Further Percolation Is Warranted .....	11
II. This Case Does Not Warrant the Court's Review .....	15
III. The Decision Below Is Correct .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Acequia, Inc. v. Clinton (In re Acequia, Inc.)</i> , 34 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Affiliated Physicians &amp; Emps. Master Tr. v.</i> <i>Dep't of Treasury (In re Affiliated Physicians</i> <i>&amp; Emps. Master Tr.)</i> , 2022 WL 16953555 (Bankr. D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2022).....	17
<i>Bauer v. United States (In re Oncology Assocs. of</i> <i>Ocean Cnty. LLC)</i> , 510 B.R. 463 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2014) .....	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed.</i> <i>Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	12
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985) .....	5
<i>Cook v. United States (In re Yahweh Ctr., Inc.)</i> , 27 F.4th 960 (4th Cir. 2022).....	12, 14
<i>Dep't of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v.</i> <i>Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	2, 10, 12-14, 20-21
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	10, 12-13
<i>In re Equip. Acquisition Res., Inc. (EAR)</i> , 742 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 9-10, 12-17, 21-22, 24
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior</i> <i>Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023) .....	4-5, 21
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018) .....	9, 20
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	5
<i>McClarty v. Hatchett (In re Hatchett)</i> , 588 B.R. 472 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2018).....	17

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Menotte v. United States (In re Custom Contractors, LLC)</i> , 439 B.R. 544 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2010) .....	18
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 583 U.S. 366 (2018) .....	22
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	5
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2686 (2023) .....	20
<i>Pyfer v. Katzman (In re Nat’l Pool Constr., Inc.)</i> , 2015 WL 394507 (Bankr. D.N.J. Jan. 29, 2015)....	17-18
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	18
<i>VMI Liquidating Tr. v. United States (In re Valley Mortg., Inc.)</i> , 2013 WL 5314369 (Bankr. D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2013) .....	18
<i>Warner Chappell Music, Inc. v. Nealy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 478 (2023) .....	19
<i>Zazzali v. United States (In re DBSI, Inc.)</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 14-15, 19, 24
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause) .....	3, 11-12, 14-15, 19, 24
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C.	
§ 101 .....	5, 20
§ 106 .....	17
§ 106(a) .....	1-2, 5, 8-11, 13, 20-21, 23-24
§ 106(a)(1) .....	6, 9
§ 106(a)(2)-(5) .....	23
§ 544 .....	1, 3, 6, 8-9, 11, 20, 22
§ 544(b) .....	2-3, 7-15, 18-24
§ 544(b)(1) .....	1, 5, 7, 9-11, 22-23

	Page
Constitution and Statutes—continued:	
11 U.S.C.	
§ 545.....	22
§ 547.....	22
§ 548.....	2, 5-8, 11, 15, 22-23
§ 549.....	22
§ 550.....	6, 22
§ 553.....	22
§ 704.....	5
§ 724.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....	16
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act (1984)	
§ 5.....	6
§ 9.....	6
Uniform Voidable Transactions Act (2014)	
§ 5.....	6
§ 9.....	6
Ala. Code § 8-9B-10(c).....	16
Alaska Stat. § 34.40.010.....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1009(2).....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-59-209(b).....	16
Cal. Civ. Code § 3439.09(b).....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-8-110(1)(b).....	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-552j(2).....	16
D.C. Code § 28-3109(2).....	16
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1309(2).....	16
Fla. Stat. § 726.110(2).....	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 18-2-79(2).....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 651C-9(2).....	16
Idaho Code § 55-918(2).....	16
Ill. Comp. Stat. 160/10(b).....	16
Ind. Code § 32-18-2-19(2).....	16

VI

	Page
Constitution and Statutes—continued:	
2016 Iowa Acts ch. 1040 .....	16
Iowa Code § 684.9(2) .....	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 33-209(b) .....	16
2015 Ky. Acts ch. 37 .....	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 378A.090(2) .....	16
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2041 .....	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 109A, § 10(b).....	16
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-101.....	16
Me. Stat. tit. 14, § 3580(2).....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5813.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 541.05(1)(2).....	16
Miss. Code Ann. § 15-3-115(b) .....	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 428.049(2).....	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 31-2-341(2) .....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 39-23.9(2).....	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 13-02.1-09(2) .....	16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 545-A:9(II).....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 25:2-31(b) .....	16
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 56-10-23(B).....	16
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 278(b) .....	16
2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 580 .....	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 36-810(2).....	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 112.230(1)(b) .....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1336.09(B) .....	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 24, § 121(2) .....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 95.280(2).....	16
12 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5109(2).....	16
6 R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-16-9(2).....	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-3-530 .....	16
S.D. Codified Laws § 54-8A-9(b) .....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 66-3-310(2).....	16
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 24.010(a)(2).....	16
Utah Code Ann. § 25-6-305(2).....	16

VII

	Page	
Constitution and Statutes—continued:		
Utah’s Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act,		
Utah Code §§ 25-6-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2014) .....	2, 7, 20, 23	
§ 25-6-5 .....	22	
§ 25-6-6 .....	7, 22-23	
§ 25-6-8 .....	7, 22, 24	
§ 25-6-9 .....	8, 22-23	
§ 25-6-10 .....	8	
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-253 .....	16	
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 2293(2) .....	16	
W. Va. Code § 40-1A-9(b) .....	16	
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.40.091(2) .....	16	
Wis. Stat. § 893.425(2) .....	16	
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 34-14-210(a)(ii) .....	16	
Other Authorities:		
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed.)		
¶ 544.01 .....	20	
¶ 544.06 .....	6	
¶ 550.01 .....	22	
Complaint, <i>Cook v. Roberts (In re Yahweh Ctr., Inc.)</i> , 2019 WL 1325032 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Mar. 22, 2019) .....		18
Complaint, <i>Furr v. IRS (In re Pharmacy Distrib. Servs.)</i> , 455 B.R. 817 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2011) .....		18
Complaint, <i>McClarty v. Hatchett (In re Hatchett)</i> , 588 B.R. 472 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2018) .....		18
Complaint, <i>Bauer v. United States (In re Oncology Assocs. of Ocean Cnty. LLC)</i> , 510 B.R. 463 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2014) .....		18
U.S. Courts, <i>Bankruptcies Rise 16 Percent Over Previous Year</i> (Apr. 25, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2cvurbt3">https://tinyurl.com/2cvurbt3</a> .....		17



VIII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
U.S. Courts, <i>Chapter 7 – Bankruptcy Basics</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5fhad2x4">https://tinyurl.com/5fhad2x4</a> .....	5
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) .....	20
